Date: 29 September 2025

To, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai -400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai -400 051

Scrip Code: 513108

Symbol: GANDHITUBE

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Filing of Report under Regulation 10 (6) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

<u>Ref.: Post Intimation for acquisition / transfer of shares by way of gift amongst the Promoters and Promoter Group of the Company.</u>

With regard to the captioned subject, in continuation of my intimation under Regualtion 10 (5) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("SEBI SAST Regulations"), I am enclosing herewith disclosure under regulation 10(6) of the SEBI SAST Regulations, intimating an off market inter se transfer of 2,00,000 (Two Lakhs) Equity Shares of Gandhi Special Tubes Limited (the "Company").

Please note that this transaction, being inter-se transfer of shares amongst the promoters (including promoter group) of the Company, falls within the exemption provided under Regulation 10(1)(a)(ii) of the SEBI SAST Regulations. The Aggregate holding of promoter and promoter group before and after the above inter-se transaction shall remain the same.

The same may please be taken on record and suitably disseminated to all concerned.

Yours Sincerely,

Rahul Gandhi

Encl. As above

CC TO:

Compliance Officer Gandhi Special Tubes Limited 201-204, Plaza, 55Hughes Road, Mumbai – 400007

Email Id: complianceoffcier@gandhitubes.com

Disclosures under Regulation 10(6) - Report to Stock Exchanges in respect of any acquisition made in reliance upon exemption provided for in Regulation 10 of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

Sr. No	Pá	articulars	Details		
1.	Name of the Target Company (TC)		Gandhi Special Tubes Limited		
	Name of the acquirer(s)		Mr. Rahul Gandhi		
		ame of the stock exchange where shares of	1. BSE Limited		
				ock Exchange of India	
	ra	etails of the transaction including tionale, if any, for the transfer/quisition of shares.	The transfer/acquisition is only a private transfer between Gandhi family 10(i)(a)(ii) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("SEB SAST Regulations		
	aco	elevant regulation under which the quirer is exempted from making open fer.			
	Whether disclosure of proposed acquisition was required to be made under regulation 10 (5) and if so,		Yes.		
	- whether disclosure was made and whether it was made within the timeline specified under the regulations.		The disclosure was made within the time line specified under Regulation 10(5) of SEBI SAST Regulations.		
	- date of filing with the stock exchange		22.09.2025		
	De	tails of acquisition	Disclosures made/ required to be made under regulation 10(5)	Whether the disclosures under regulation 10(5) are actually made	
	a.	Name of the Transferor/seller	Mr. Manhar Gandhi		
	b.	Date of acquisition	26.09.2025		
	c.	Number of shares/ voting rights in respect of the acquisitions from each person mentioned in 7(a) above	2,00,000(1.65%)	Yes	
		Total shares proposed to be acquired / actually acquired as a % of diluted share capital of TC	2,00,000(1.65%)		
		Price at which shares are proposed to be acquired / actually acquired	Nil, since off market Inter-se transfer of shares is by way acquired of Gift pursuant to execution of Gift Deed therefore no consideration is involved.		

Shareholding details	Pre-Transaction		Post-Transaction	
	No. of shares held	total share	No. of shares held	% w.r.t total share capital of TC
Each Acquirer / Transferee(*)				
Mr. Rahul Gandhi	1,00,649	0.83%	3,00,649	2.48%
Each Seller / Transferor				
Mr. Manhar Gandhi	17,14,564	14.11%	15,14,564	12.46%

Note:

(*) Shareholding of each entity shall be shown separately and then collectively in a group.

The above disclosure shall be signed by the acquirer mentioning date & place. In case, there is more than one acquirer, the report shall be signed either by all the persons or by a person duly authorized to do so on behalf of all the acquirers.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

Rahul Gandhi

Date: 29 September 2025

Place: Mumbai